value measurement being based on inputs (other than unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical
assets) that are observable for the assets, either directly or indirectly, as follows:

Class of property
Fair value
hierarchy level

Fair value ($)
2023

Fair value ($)
2022

Valuation
technique

Inputs

Residential use
investment property

Level 2 878,352,977   949,292,413
Direct
comparable sales

 - Selling price
 - Geographic location
 - Property age and condition
 - Size of property
 - Number of rooms

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

- 33 -

8. Investment properties (continued)

The fair value of the Group’s portfolio of investment properties at 31 December 2023 was determined based on
market conditions existing at balance date. A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the fair value adopted at
31 December 2023 below to consider the movement in the fair value of the portfolio if the percentage sales price
movements in each neighbourhood were to increase or decrease.

5% decrease in % sales price 5% increase % sales price

Change in total value ($’000) (43,918)   43,918

Key Assumptions

ii) Leasing arrangements

Investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases. Generally, the operating leases have a
duration of 12-18 months with rentals payable monthly.

Minimum lease payments receivable on leases of investment properties are as follows:

2023 2022
$ $

Not later than one year 18,127,164   22,573,735
Later than one year and not later than five years 338,417   826,859
Later than five years -   -

18,465,581   23,400,594

iii) Contractual obligations

The Group has no contractual obligations in respect of property refurbishments (2022: nil).

9. Security deposits

2023 2022
$ $

Security deposits 191,737   558,654

During the year, the Group changed its credit card service provider and a letter of credit is no longer required in
respect of merchant services. At balance date, the security deposit balance is in respect of the letter of credit
provided to the landlord of the office space located at Harborside Financial Center.

10. Property, plant and equipment

2023 2022
$ $

Leasehold improvements and office equipment - at cost 328,364   328,315
Accumulated amortisation and depreciation (312,121)   (296,902)

16,243   31,413

[…]

Other payables 194,968   194,939

Total liabilities 494,295,859   551,530,582

Net exposure 438,823,052   457,051,303

USD exposure
converted to AUD

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

- 50 -

21. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Management of interest rate risk

The interest payable on both the GA facility and the redeemable preference shares are fixed at 4% and 12.5%
respectively.

The Group’s bank deposits are exposed to variable interest rates.

2023 2022

$ $

36,694,819   43,838,347

36,694,819   43,838,347

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

2023 2022

$ $

Impact on profit before tax / equity

   91,737   109,596

   (91,737)   (109,596)-0.25% (25 basis points)

+0.25% (25 basis points)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

- 51 -

21. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while
maximising the return to unitholders. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (redeemable preference units in note 16 and borrowings as
detailed in note 15) and equity of the Group (comprising issued unit capital and in the prior year, convertible